# Order of the acting Chairman of the Committee on Technical Regulating and Metrology of the Ministry of Industry and Trade of the Republic of Kazakhstan dd. April 15, 2005 No. 107

# On approval of the Regulations on publication and providing of users with the standards and normative instruments in the field of standardization, metrology, certification, accreditation, catalogues and directories of standards and information about them

With a view of implementation of the Law of the Republic of Kazakhstan "On Technical Regulating", I **ORDER:** 

- 1. Approve the enclosed Regulations on publication and providing of users with the standards and normative instruments in the field of standardization, metrology, certification, accreditation, catalogues and directories of standards and information about them.
- 2. The control of the execution of this Order shall be conferred to the Deputy Chairman Momyshev Talgat Amangeldiyevich.
- 3. This Order shall take effect ten days after the date of their first official publication.

## **Acting Chairman**

Approved by the Order of the Acting Chairman of the Committee on Technical Regulating and Metrology of the Ministry of Industry and Trade of the Republic of Kazakhstan dd. April 15, 2005 No. 107

#### REGULATIONS

on publication and providing of users with the standards and normative instruments in the field of standardization, metrology, certification, accreditation, catalogues and directories of standards

7. The official information about the approval, one copy and the electronic version of each standard and normative document, catalogues and directories of standards and information about them shall be submitted by the person who elaborated the document to the authorized agency for the purpose of the formation of the unified inquiry – bibliography data base.

8. The information about the current normative documents in the Republic shall be published in the printed matters of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

9. The monthly information directory of the state standards of the Republic of Kazakhstan shall include the official part and comprise the information of the authorized agency about the adopted state normative instruments, alterations and corrections to them, about the adopted and implemented within the territory of the Republic of Kazakhstan interstate normative instruments, alterations and corrections to them as well as the periods of their implementation and additional information.

The additional information shall include the data about the meetings of the international and interstate councils, meetings of the working groups on standardization, metrology and certification, as well as other information.

### 3. General rules of providing of users with the standards and normative instruments in the field of standardization, metrology, certification, accreditation, catalogues and directories of standards and information about them

10. The provision of the users with the standards and normative instruments, catalogues and directories of standards and information about them shall be carried out by the authorized agency.

11. The organizations which possess the funds of the normative legal instruments in the field of technical regula